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mounting up with the result that there 18 an increase In the cost of construction by about 10 to 12 per cent
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Serr BABUBHAI CHINAI May I know whether when the State Governments suggested an increase, 1t was

10 or 12 per cent or more? If so, how much?

Sarr JAGANATH RAO The 1ncrease suggested by the various State Governments goes up to 10 or 12 per cent and not more

Surt K SANTHANAM May 1 know 1if there 1s any agreement that the rent payable by the workers will not be increased on account of this rise 1In the cost of gonstruction?

Surt JAGANATH RAO This question was alsp considered recently If the rent 15 to be raised because of the rising construction cost, 1t will be subsidised

IssUE OF INDUSTRIAL LICENCES FOR THE Tarrp F1ve YEAR PLAN

*893 SHrrt A B VAJPAYEE Wil the Minister of CoMMERCE aAND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the remarks madc by Shri G V Puramk, Chairman of the All India Manufacturers Orgam=-
sation, at the 22nd Annual Confe.enc~
of the Organisation held at Bombay on the 23rd June, 1962, that licences had been issued in a number of industries for the substantial portion of the Third Five Year Plan targets even before the commencement of the Plan; and

1

(by 1if so, what are the facts in this regard?

Tue MINISTER or INDUSTRY 1N
THE MINISTRY or COMMERCE aND INDUSTRY (Surr N, Kanunco) (3)
Yes Sir

(b) Some capacity over and above the Serong Plan targets had been licensed by 1st April, 1961 in a number of industries Such licensing was necessary in order to avold a hiatus n industiial development during the first one or two years of the Third Plan A statement showing the capacity in existence and under implementation on 1st April, 1961 in relation to the Second and Third Plan- targets for major industries 1s being prepared and will be laid on the Table of the House

Surt A B VAJPAYEE May I know the names of the industries which have been referred to by the hon Minister just now?

Surt N KANUNGO
they are major industries

SHrt A B VAJPAYEE He has said that in a number of industries licences have been 1ssued May 1 know what those industries are?

Surr N KANUNGO When the statement 1s ready, I can give them.

Sart A B VAJPAYEE 1Is it a fact that licences 1nvolving foreign exchange for the Third Plan have been 1ssued 1n the first year far more 1n value than they were intended to be in the very first year of the Third
Plan?

1 said that

Suri N KANUNGO The intention
1s that the capacity targeted for the Third Plan should be 1n sight before the end of the Third Plan Sometimes there 1s a hiatus, there 15 delay Therefore, a margin 1s kept, and in the first year of the Third Plan the hang-over from the Second Plan 1s licensed

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA From what the hon Minister has said, 1t appears that the Government had prejudgeq the decisions of the Planming Commuission 1n this matter, having 1ssueq licences before the Plan came into operation May I know m what manner 1t Wwag settled? Was the Planning Commuission consulted?” And may I know whether this led to the Planning Commission more or less endorsing a fait accompl:, what had already been done?

¥

Surt N KANUNGO This 1s all commonsense in that you have to have a little margin so that the targeted capacity will be available

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA In view of the fact that many times in the Planning Commuission and in Parhament controversies had arisen with te. gard to 1ssue of licences specially to the private sector in this matter, may I know wny the Government took this step 1nsteaq of walting and seeing that things came properly through the Planmng Commission?

Sart N KANUNGO: It 1s the anxiety of the Government to see that the targeted capacity s in position, and that 1s why we took the step

Sarr BHUPESH GUPTA The targeted capacity comes only .ater when the Plan beging tu oe mplemented, and one can understand taigets being fixed Even so the Pian will settle it May [ know why the Government 1s acting 1n this mdanner parallel to the functions of the Pianning Commission, and whether 1t 3 not a fact that this has given rise to the suspicie~ in many responsible quarters that perhaps in order to torestall certain decisions of the Planning Commission the private sector managed to get away with ]} cences of this kind?

[ RAJYA SABHA]
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Surt C D PANDE On a pomint of order Sit The hon Member has said that Govelnment are running parallel to the Planning Commuission, that the Planning Commission 1s a body superior to the Govenment It should be the Planning Commssion Wwhich should always be subordinate to the Government

Mr CHAIRMAN It 1s not g point of order

Surr N KANUNGO Sir, as I tried to explain, there 1s an ‘X' target for a given date Unless you have ‘X’ plus something, ‘X’ does not come up Therefore, the extra 1s licensed so that the targets for the Second Plan or Third Plan wil] be 1 position at the right time

Suri BHUPESH GUPTA
gebra or arithmetic?
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Is 1t al-

Surt A. B VAJPAYEE This 1s no reply It has got nothmg to do with the gtatement

Mr CHAIRMAN He says that the figures are not there The figures could be given later

Sarr A B VAJPAYEE 1t has been given by the Minister of Planning.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA I
g've the figures if he likes

shall

SHrr N KANUNGO I have said,
Sir, 1n the answer that the statement 1s bemng piepared and will be placed on the Table of the House whele the licensing of the industries and the foreign o exchange involved will be mentioned. 1 cannot gnswer it today.

Surr C. D. PANDE; What is generally the time taken by a project from jts start to completion? May I know whether any project for which licence is issued in 1962 or 1963 will be completed in 1965 or 1966?

Sert N. KANUNGO: Normally in the case of major industries it is somewhere between two to four years.

*894. [Transferred to the 4th September, 1962.]
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+[ProviDENT FUND TO EMPLOYEES oOF THE INDIAN ErEcTRIC WORKS LTD.

*895 Surr A. B. VAJPAYEE: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in the Indian Electric Works Limited, the managemeflt of which was taken over by Government from 12th July, 1960, employees, who have not been in sarvice since 12th July, 1960, have been refused Provident Fund;

(b) if not, the number of cases of such employees, which are under consideration;

(c) the reason as to why the amount of their Provident Fund has not been paid to them: and

(d) whether it is a fact that no reply is given by the management to the representations made by the employees in this connection?]
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I 1 English translation.

